

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CITY OF HUNTINGTON WOODS, a
Michigan Municipal Corporation and
CITY OF PLEASANT RIDGE, a
Michigan Municipal Corporation,

Supreme Court No. 152035

Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants/Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 321414

-vs-

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 13-135842-CZ

CITY OF OAK PARK, a Michigan
Municipal Corporation, and 45th DISTRICT
COURT, a Division of the State of Michigan,
jointly and severally,

Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellees.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.

MARK GRANZOTTO (P31492)
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2684 Eleven Mile, Suite 100
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 546-4649

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AUTHORITIES.....	ii
FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT EVERY CITY OR TOWNSHIP THAT IS WITHIN A DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD CLASS HAS A STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO FUND THE OPERATIONS OF A DISTRICT COURT EVEN WHERE THAT COURT IS LOCATED IN ANOTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION WITHIN THAT DISTRICT.....	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CONSIDER WHETHER FACTUAL ISSUES REMAINED ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE PARTIES REACHED AN AGREEMENT FOR THE ALLOCATION OF THE EXPENSES OF THE 45 TH DISTRICT COURT.	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT OAK PARK DID NOT VIOLATE MCL 600.8379.....	7
RELIEF REQUESTED.	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993)	3
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145; 852 NW2d 118 (2014).	8
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
MCL 600.111.	8
MCL 600.112.	8
MCL 600.113	8
MCL 600.4801	7
MCL 600.8104(2).	2
MCL 600.8104(3).	1
MCL 600.8271(1).	2
MCL 600.8379.	7
MCL 600.8379(1)(a).	5
MCL 600.8379(1)(c).	5
MCL 600.8621.	3
MCL 760.1k(1)(b).	9
MCL 769.1k.	9
MCR 8.201(A)(3).	5

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(G)..... 6

MCR 2.116(G)(2). 6

MCR 600.101..... 7

MCR 8.201..... 4
